methods on the presentation of the same economic results. Since the
Diversified Retailing merger was not completed until December 30, 1978,
we have two views of the 1977 Berkshire Hathaway financial statements:
once from the original 1977 report, and another from the post-merger report
for 1978 that contained a comparison to 1977. More detail on this merger
will be presented in the following segment. For now it is worth noting a few
of these changes, as they apply to 1977.

The merger caused Blue Chip Stamps to become fully consolidated with
Berkshire’s financials, rather than its equity being presented on one line on
the balance sheet as an asset and its earnings similarly on one line on the
income statement. In effect, the revised presentation of the financials
illustrated to Berkshire shareholders Buffett’s notion of look-though
earnings (instead of just earnings, shareholders had much more detail on
revenues, expenses and other items.). Table 4.12 highlights a few key
figures from Berkshire’s financial statements for 1977, as originally
reported, and as restated the following year.
Table 4.12: Berkshire Hathaway, select financial information
($ millions) (Original)

1977
(Restated)

1977
Chang

e
Total assets $379 $572 $193
Total liabilities 237 370 133
Minority interest 0 48 48
Equity $141.8 $154.6 $12.8
Revenues $198 $363 $165
Total expenses 182 333 151
Minority
interests

0.0 1.9 1.9

Net earnings $26.7 $30.4 $3.7
Sources: Berkshire Hathaway Annual Reports 1977, 1978; and author’s calculations.

From the 1978 financial statements, Diversified Retailing had $27.1 million
of equity at the beginning of 1977. Since it earned $3.7 million in 1977, 116

we would have expected Berkshire’s equity to reflect a $30.8 million
increase (beginning equity plus retained earnings). But it didn’t, it increased
just $12.8 million. Why?
Part of the reason was that Diversified Retailing had itself repurchased
shares prior to combining with Berkshire. These repurchases amounted to
approximately $1.2 million, above and beyond those made by Berkshire